# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8187856

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JEFF OSHEROFF	09/12/2023

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TROLEX CORPORATION
Street Address:	6 ASPEN DRIVE
City:	RANDOLPH
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07869

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62832789
Application Number:	16714420
Application Number:	17459965
Application Number:	18176377

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (310)327-3466

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3107557800

Email: inskeepstaff@inskeeplaw.com **Correspondent Name:** CHARLES E. FREDERICKS, ESQ.

Address Line 1: INSKEEP INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY GROUP, INC.

Address Line 2: 2281 W. 190TH STREET, SUITE 200 Address Line 4: TORRANCE, CALIFORNIA 90504

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TROLEX 201815-500 FAM /KH
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHARLES E. FREDERICKS, ESQ.
SIGNATURE:	/Charles E. Fredericks, Reg.# 51703/
DATE SIGNED:	09/26/2023

# **Total Attachments: 3**

508140677

source=Trolex 500 family 2023-09-26 Asm SIGNED#page1.tif source=Trolex\_500\_family\_2023-09-26\_Asm\_SIGNED#page2.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 065026 FRAME: 0766**

 $source = Trolex\_500\_family\_2023-09-26\_Asm\_SIGNED\#page3.tif$ 

PATENT REEL: 065026 FRAME: 0767 Trolex 201815-500-500CON-500CON2

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, JEFF OSHEROFF, a Joint Inventor, the ASSIGNOR(S) herein, acquired the

entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions listed on the attached Appendix A, disclosed

in the applications for United States Letters Patent and/or patents in other jurisdictions, by virtue

of a Joint Tenancy Agreement with Right of Survivorship executed by both inventors, which

Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office Assignment Branch on

May 15, 2020 at Reel/Frame 052676/0743 and 052676/0773;

WHEREAS, TROLEX CORPORATION, a Corporation organized and existing under the

laws of the State of New Jersey, having a place of business at 6 Aspen Drive, Randolph, NJ 07869,

the ASSIGNEE herein, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions,

applications and Letters Patent to be granted and issued thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency all of which is

hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over

unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said

inventions and all improvements thereon, in and to said application for Letters Patent thereon, in

and to applications underlying, pertaining to or based upon said inventions and applications,

including divisional and continuing applications and continuations-in-part, and in and to any and

all Letters Patent which may be granted and issued on said inventions and applications, or any of

them, not only for, to and in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, but for,

to and in all countries foreign thereto, together with and including all priority rights based upon

any and all applications in the United States of America covered by this Assignment.

And for the above-named considerations, ASSIGNOR does hereby agree that it will, at the

request of said ASSIGNEE, execute any and all applications for Letters Patent for said inventions

and any and all other papers and documents and do all other and further lawful acts that said

ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable to obtain Letters Patent on said inventions, to secure

the grant of such Letters Patent and to perfect and vest in the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and

interest in the inventions, applications and Letters Patent.

Page 1

IIPG-1-140796

Trolex 201815-500-500CON-500CON2

And for the above-named considerations, ASSIGNOR does hereby authorize and empower the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to apply for and obtain, in its or their own names, Letters Patent for the said inventions before competent International Authorities and in any and all countries foreign to the United States in which applications for Letters Patent can be so made or Letters Patent so obtained.

BY ASSIGNOR:

JEFF OSHEROFF 2 Santa Rosa Rolling Hills Estates, California 90274

Jeff Osheroff

Dated: september 12, 2023 | 15:24 PDT

ACCEPTED BY ASSIGNEE:

TROLEX CORPORATION
6 Aspen Drive

Randolph, New Jersey 07869

Richard Foster

By (name): Richard Foster

Title: President

Dated: september 25, 2023 | 09:37 PDT

Page 2

IIPG-1-140796

DocuSign Envelope ID: D8F3AFC8-1590-4682-8335-B46143CA17A0

Zonex 330318-500-500CON-500CON2

# **JEFF OSHEROFF - APPENDIX A**

IIPG Ref.	Ctry	Ctry Appln. No.	Filing Date mm/dd/yyyy Pat. No.	Pat. No.	Issue Date mm/dd/yyyy	Title	Recordation Reel/Frame	Recordation Date
330318-500/PROV US 62/832,789	NS	62/832,789	04/11/2019			Energy Savings Damper	052676/0743 052676/0773	05/15/2020 05/15/2020
330318-500	ns	US 16/714,420	12/13/2019	11,131,467 09/28/2021	09/28/2021	HVAC System With Volume Modulating Valve	052676/0743 052676/0773	05/15/2020 05/15/2020
330318-500-CON US 17/459,965	SN	17/459,965	08/27/2021	11,603,999 03/14/2023	03/14/2023	HVAC System With Volume Modulating Valve	052676/0743 052676/0773	05/15/2020 05/15/2020
330318-500-CON2 US 18/176,377	NS	18/176,377	02/28/2023			HVAC System With Volume Modulating Valve	052676/0743 052676/0773	05/15/2020 05/15/2020

PATENT REEL: 065026 FRAME: 0770

RECORDED: 09/26/2023